

**Proposal for amendments to ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/132
(Revision 2 to Rule 1) and ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/133
(Proposal for draft amendments to Rule 2)**

Amendments to ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/132 (Revision 2 to Rule 1) and ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/133 (Proposal for draft amendments to Rule 2) had not got to a vote at 162 session of WP29. The majority of the Contracting Parties to the 1997 Vienna Agreement considered that the proposed revisions should reflect the updated Directive that results from the Road Worthiness Package. This is due for voting soon and will be adopted by Summer 2014.

Experts of CITA and the Russian Federation had analyzed the revisions to Rules 1 & 2 and has concluded that the changes are relatively simple. EU Parliament document reference number AM\P7_AMA(2013)0210(120-120)_EN.doc had been compared with both ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/132 (Revision 2 to Rule 1) and ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/133 (Proposal for draft amendments to Rule 2).

The document contains the changes we believe are necessary.

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/132 (Revision 2 to Rule 1)

2 Definitions

2.4. Remove reference to O₂ trailers.

3 Periodicity of technical inspections

Table - Remove "Trailers: O₂".

5 Inspection requirements

5.2. and 5.3. Delete "Exhaust emissions;" and "Noise emissions;" and replace with "5.2. Nuisance;" and re-number "5.4." as "5.3.".

Annex

2 Identification of vehicle

Delete table with entries numbered 2.1. and 2.2. - replace with table from Directive Annex I, section 3 - numbered 0.1. and 0.2.

3 Environmental nuisances

3.1.1. Delete table with entries numbered 3.1.1.1. and 3.1.1.2. - replace with table from Directive Annex I, section 3 - numbered 8.2.1.1. and 8.2.1.2.

3.1.2. Delete table with entries numbered 3.1.2.1. and 3.1.2.2. - replace with table from Directive Annex I, section 3 - numbered 8.2.2.1. and 8.2.2.2.

4 Noise emissions

4.1. Delete table with entry numbered 4.1- replace with table from Directive Annex I, section 3 - numbered 8.1.1.

5 Other items related to the protection of the environment

5.1. Delete table with entry numbered 5.1.- replace with table from Directive Annex I, section 3 - numbered 8.4.1, but retain reference to "gas leaks"

6 Electromagnetic interference suppression (Recommended)

5.1. Renumber this as 6.1. The English in the Main Reasons for Rejection box can be improved to read "Any of the requirements not met"

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2013/133 (Proposal for draft amendments to Rule 2)

2 Definitions

2.4. Remove reference to O₂ trailers.

3 Periodicity of technical inspections

Table - Remove "Trailers: O₂".

7 Main reasons for rejection and assessment of defects

Delete 7.1. to 7.4. inclusive and replace with Article 7 of the Directive

Annex

Delete the whole of this section and replace with Annex I of the Directive - minus section 8 which is dealt with in Rule 1.
